
Agenda Item: 3£ Y 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

--=--===:==========================-=-=-==-'---===:-- . - ============ 
Meeting Date: December 18, 2012 

Department: 

[ X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Submitted By: Department of Airports 

Submitted For: Department of Airports 
=====-===--========:-=================:===--- ===--

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Eighth Amendment to Lease 
Agreement with Galaxy Aviation of Palm Beach, Inc. (Amendment), providing for the lease of 
an additional 19,177 +/- square feet of unimproved ground for the construction of an aircraft 
parking apron at an annual rate of $12,465, commencing on January 1, 2013. 

Summary: Galaxy Aviation of Palm Beach, Inc., (Galaxy) provides fixed-based operator 
services for general aviation aircraft at the Palm Beach International Airport (PBIA), pursuant 
to a Lease Agreement (Lease) dated October 18, 2000 (R-2000-1067). Galaxy Aviation's 
principal place of business is in Palm Beach County. This Amendment provides for the lease 
of an additional 19,177 +/- square feet of unimproved ground for the construction of aircraft 
parking apron. The rental amount associated with this additional area is $0.65 per square 
foot, totaling $12,465 annually and will commence on January 1, 2013. This Amendment also 
provides a revocable license to construct a temporary access point from the newly 
constructed aircraft parking apron to PBIA's airfield facilities. Countywide (HJF) 

Background and Justification: Galaxy has expressed the need for more aircraft parking 
apron to support its operations. To accommodate the request, this Amendment allows for 
additional aircraft parking apron to be constructed by Galaxy. 

Attachments: 
1. Agreement (3) 

---=-=-=-===-===-=====--------====-====:------ ====--==:_, __ _ 

Approved By, l,tv )fi/J:,jf,/'-- 1#)3/r--
County/Deputy/Assistant County Administrat;; Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 

Capital 
Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues {§9,349} (§12,465} (§12,465} (§12,465} (§12,465} 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT (§9,349} (§12,465} (§12,465} (§12,465} (§12,465} 
No. ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes__ No X 
Budget Account No.: Fund 4100 Department 120 Unit 8451 RSource 4416 

Reporting Category __ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

The rental amount associated with the additional 19,177 +/- square feet of unimproved ground is 
$0.65 per square foot, totaling $12,465 annually. Rental will commence on January 1, 2013. 
Accordingly, the fiscal year 2013 fiscal impact reflects nine months of rental. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: C"'-1 ~~ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. d or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 9/03 
ADM FORM 01 
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.) 



EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
PALM BEACH COUNTY AND GALAXY AVIATION OF PALM BEACH, INC. 

THIS EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (this "Amendment") is 
made and entered into as of ______ , 2012, by and between Palm Beach County, a 
political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County") and Galaxy Aviation of Palm Beach, 
Inc., a Florida corporation, having its office and principal place of business at 3 800 Southern 
Blvd., West Palm Beach, Florida 33406 ("Tenant"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, County, by and through its Department of Airports (the "Department"), 
owns and operates the Palm Beach International Airport (the "Airport"), located in Palm Beach 
County, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into that certain Lease Agreement dated October 18, 
2000 (R-2000-1067), which was superseded and replaced in its entirety by that certain First 
Amendment dated March I, 2005 (R-2005-0455), as amended (the "Lease"); and 

WHEREAS, County is permitted to negotiate a lease of an airport facility pursuant to the 
provisions of section 125.35(b), Florida Statutes, and Tenant desires to use the real property 
leased and/or licensed to Tenant under the Lease in conjunction with its aeronautical activities as 
a fixed base operator; and 

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the Lease as provided for herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants 
herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which the parties 
hereby expressly acknowledge, the parties hereto covenant and agree to the following terms and 
conditions: 

I. Amendment of Exhibit "A". Exhibit "A" to the Lease is hereby amended to add 
the legal description and survey of Parcel S-IE, attached hereto as Exhibit "l". 

2. Amendment of Definitions. Article 2, Definitions, is hereby amended to delete 
Articles 2.49 and 2.71 in their entirety and replace them with the following: 

2.49 "Property" means the real property more particularly described on Exhibit 
"A" as Parcels S-9, S-5, S-IB, S-ID and S-IE, subject to easements, rights-of-way and • 
any other encumbrances of record, excluding any improvements constructed thereon. 

2.71 "Base Rental" means: (i) the annual rental established on October l, 2007, 
for the East Tract and West Tract in Articles 5.0l(A) and 5.0l(B) and for Buildings 
1625-D and 1625-E in Article 5.02; (ii) the annual rental established on October 1, 2010, 
for Parcels S-5, S-ID and S-IE in Articles 5.0l(C) and 5.0l(D); (iii) the license fee 
established on October I, 2010, for the Option Area in Article 4.12(0); and (iv) the 
annual rental established on the dates provided in Article 5.03 for the buildings and 
improvements identified in Article 5.03. The dates set forth in this Article 2.71 shall be 
used as the initial Base Rental Year. The then current Base Rental shall be adjusted as 
provided in Article 5.1 l(C) on the Appraisal Adjustment Dates. 

3. New Definitions. Article 2, Definitions, is hereby amended to add the following 
definitions: 

3.10 "Apron Expansion Area" means Parcels S-ID and S-IE. 

3.11 "Parcel S-IE" means that portion of the Premises identified in Exhibit "A" 
as Parcel S-IE, consisting of approximately 19,177 square feet. 

3.12 "Proposed Apron Access" has the meaning ascribed to it m Article 
4.12(M). 

Page - 1 -

PB! -Galaxy s'> Amendment 



4. Amendment of Article 4.12. Article 4.12, Aircraft License Areas, is hereby 
amended to add the following: 

(M) County hereby grants Tenant a revocable license to utilize the real 
property identified as "Proposed Apron Access" in Exhibit "M" 
("Proposed Apron Access") solely for the construction, maintenance and 
operation of temporary access to Taxilane T, subject to the terms and 
conditions set forth below: 

(1) Tenant acknowledges and agrees that County has made no 
warranties or representations whatsoever regarding the condition 
of the undesignated pavement identified as "Ex. Hardstand" in 
Exhibit "M", which is located to the east of the Apron Expansion 
Area and connected to Taxilane T, including, but not limited to, its 
load bearing capacity or suitability for use by Tenant in connection 
with its aircraft operations at the Airport, and that use of the 
undesignated pavement shall be at Tenant's sole risk. Tenant 
further acknowledges and agrees that County shall have no 
obligation whatsoever to repair or maintain the undesignated 
pavement. No aircraft shall be parked within the Proposed Apron 
Access. Tenant may, at its sole cost and expense, pave the surface 
of the Proposed Apron Access so that it will be suitable to use as 
an access ramp. 

(2) County or Tenant may terminate the license granted for use of the 
Proposed Apron Access upon one hundred twenty days (120) days 
prior written notice to the other. In the event this Lease is 
terminated as to the Premises, the license granted by this Article 
4.12(M) for the Proposed Apron Access shall also be terminated. 
Upon termination of the license granted by this Article 4.12(M), 
the parties shall be released from all further obligation with respect 
to the Proposed Apron Access arising subsequent to such 
termination (but not liability relating to incidents occurring prior to 
such termination regardless of when asserted. In the event the 
license for the Proposed Apron Access is terminated, County may 
require Tenant to restore the Proposed Apron Access to the 
condition that it existed in prior to the grant of the license, 
including removing all paved surfaces and restoring the ground to 
pre-existing grade. 

5. Apron Expansion Area. Article 5.0l(D) is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
replaced by the following: 

(D) For the Apron Expansion Area, containing approximately 37,174 square 
feet of ground, the annual rental to be paid by Tenant to County shall be 
$.65 per square foot, or $24,163.10 annually, payable in equal monthly 
installments. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 5.10, rental for the 
Apron Expansion Area shall commence on January I, 2013. 

6. Ratification of Lease. Except as specifically modified herein, all of the terms 
and conditions of the Lease shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect and are hereby 
ratified and confirmed by the parties hereto. 

7. Incorporation by Reference. Exhibits attached hereto and referenced herein 
shall be deemed to be incorporated in this Amendment by such reference. 

8. Effective Date of Amendment. This Amendment shall be considered effective 
when signed by all parties and approved by the Palm Beach County Board of County 
Conunissioners. 

Page - 2 -

PB! -Galaxy 8th Amendment 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment as of 
the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK 

By:. __________ _ 
Clerk and Comptroller 

(SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: _________ _ 
County Attorney 

Signed, sealed and delivered 
in the presence of two witnesses 
for Tenant: 

· \J ... 'c (J '\7}\ ( 
Signature 

Print Name 

it(};/\' 
\_I_JvV"-i J//C 
Signature , 

0 CA <:,e-~1 \<lh}-k 1111..a..n 
PrintName I 

(Seal) 

PB! -Galaxy s" Amendment 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida by 
its Board of County Commissioners 

By:·---,--,--,----------­
Chair 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

Director, Dep t of Airports 

TENANT 
Galaxy Aviation of Palm Beach, Inc. 

c~­
-~-/~ 

~'i!fure · 

~~h14{¼4--J Hl {letz 
Print Name ~ 

.,.-
;-- f.- ,.. 

kX c: (.,,_ 
Title 

Page - 3 -



EXHIBIT "1" 
Parcel S-lE 



LEASE PARCEL S-lE 
PROl'ERTT OESCRlPT!OH 

A PARCEL •FLAN• LOUTED WITHIN PAL~ BEACII IITTERNAT!nNAL AIRPORT 
PROPERTY, SITUATE• IN THI: SrnJTilEAST QUARTER Of SECTION l6, 
IOIINS~IP 4~ SOUTH. RMroE 42 EAST, PALU Bl'.ACH COlJIITY, FL•RmA, BEIN• 
lt!la( PAAT!Ct.A.ARLY •ESCR!BEO AS FOLLOW!;, 

SURVEYOR' 5 REPORT 

!HE PROPERlY AS SURVEYED fll!! LEAS!:: PARCEL S-1E CONTMNS 0,4402 
ACRES OR !~,117 SQUARE FEET MORE Oll LESS, 

THIS !NSTRtl"ENT PREPARE• BY GLENN W, ~ARK, P.L,S, JN THE OFFICE •F 11,E COUNTY ENGINEER, 2300 NOi!TH JOO ROA•, \!EST PALM BEAC!l, 
FLOJIIDA 3l•1 l-274S, 

NO SEARCH O' THE PUBLIC R£COROS HAS BEEN WIDE BY T~ SJGNJNG 
SURVEYOR. IT IS POSS!Bll:. THAT THERE ARE: •EEDS Of RECORD, UNRECORDED 
OE8)S, EASEMENTS, OR ornER rnsmUll:NTS WHICH eoutD AFFECT THE 
SUSJECT PRCl'ERTY, IIH!Cll ARE: UNKOOlm Til lHE SIGNING SURVEYOR. 

NO TITLE PU.ICY OR T!TlE SEARCH WAS PROV10£0 TO lHIS •FflCE. 

THE CllENT OW REQUEST VERTICAl TOPOGRAPHY ON TH£ SlTE. ELEVAHOOS 
ARE BASCO rn Tl!E ND!lTH AMERtCAN VERTICAL OATllM EIF \~86 <NAVO aai 

SEE THE RECORDED oocw.irnrs CITED Oil THIS DRAi!NG fOJI AOOITJON/IL 
lNFORMA.TIO!/. 

FIELD ~ORK FOJI THIS Pfl• JECT JS LOCATED IN FIELD 000!( 1Hl X, PAGE 
16. lNSTRIJ!.EllTS USEO >'£RE THE TOPCOH GTS 60\ !fl TOTAL HATION ANO 
l!ETZ 2--11 LEVEL. 

1H£ f!LE: NAAES AR£ 85222.ZM, 12013,0l,Z/IK AND 2012013-01,PRJ. 
ALSO SEE: THE FILES FOR LEASE PARCEL Sl--6 i s-1c. 

f!ELO WORK COMl'LHED Oil 01/0~/2012, 

SEE CERT!FlEO COONER R£COOOS DOC,# 53331. 5l3Sl, SJJl4, S•~2. 
54043, 540•4, FOO THE SECTION CORNERS ASSOCIATED 111TH SECr!ON 36, 
TOIINSHIP 43 SOUTH, RANGE !2 EAST, 

THE AIRPORT f'tR!MtTER R•AO & AlRl'ORT INTERIOR ACCESS ROAD WERE 
ESTABLISHED FROM A DIGITAL FILE PROVIDED BY THE DEPAJlTM(NT OF 
AIRPORTS - MACCESS,D~G ANO IS NOW F!LEO ALONG WITH THE OWllAl 
f!LES FOO THE AIRPORTS, 

THEEi!: AIIE No APPASEITT USAGES OH THE PnOPERTY, OTHER THAN THOSE 
ITEMS SHOl!N O.~ TH1S SURVEY, 

UNDBl<lfl•u,JO FOUNDATIONS AHO UTILITIES ll'-Y BE PRESENT, NO 
UNOERGROIJNO fOUNDAHONS OR UTILITIES WERE LOCATED BY THIS SURVEY, 

ALL ESTA8LISHEO COIHR•L B.ISEO ON THE µEASUREr.lENTS SHOIIN. ~EET OR 
EXCEED THE RELATIVE DISTANCE ACCURACY REQUIREMENT OF I, 10,000 
(COld\lERCIAL/lHGH RISKI RE(ll)IRED SY HtS SURVEY. 

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 
§TA TE OF FLORIDA 

BOARD OIF COUNTY COMMISSIONER§ 

PROJECT NO. 2012013-03 

PROJECT BENCHMARK. 

1,!F-41 El.EVATION 20,567' tNAV• 881 

lHE STATION IS lOCATEO AT THE NOl!lHl/I:ST COl!NER OF THE INlERSECTION 
OF K!RX ROAO ANO SR-80. rnE STATION is AN ll!!MY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 
OlSK SH IN CONCRETE ANO STAMPE• "MF-41", THE STATION IS 18,7 FEET 
NORTH gF THE NORTH EDGE OF PAVEW:NT OF SR-80, 2.60' IIEH OF A 
o• ~ 6 RIGHT OF WAY MONUMENT, 3.4 FEn SOlHH=T OF A WOODEN POWER ~g;Jii ~~rE~. 7 FEET f!OllTH!aAST OF THE NORTHEAST CORN£R OF A C(lj,JCRHE 

PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT LEASE PARCEL S lE 

BOUNDARY SURVEY 

PAUILETTE BURDICK 
DISTRICT 2 

STEVEN IL. ABRAM§ 
DISTRICT 4 

KAREN T. MARCUS 
DISTRICT 1 

§IHIEILILEY V ANA 
DISTRICT 3 

BURT AARONSON 
DISTRICT 5 

LEGEND 

0 OESCRIPTlON 
M MEASURED 
C CALCULATED 

LS LANO SURVEY•R 
S,T,L, SURVEY TIE LINE 

AC. ACRES 
O.F.A []JjSTRUCTJON FREE ARO, 

.J"E§§ R. SANTAMARIA 
DISTRICT 6 

PRISCIILILA A. TA YILOR 
DISTRICT 7 

SECTIION 36, TOWNSHIP 43 SOUTH, RANGE 42 EAST 

l@©i'\ 'ifU@i9 l!Ji'\~ 
N.T.S. 

FL!GHl OATE llf PHOTO BY OTHERS IS ll/2'l'/2010 - 12/12/2010 

COORDINATES SH[)WH ARE GRIO 

DATIJM ~ NAO Bl. 1S90 ADJUSTMENT 

Z'1ME ~ HORIOA EAST 

L!HEA.~ UNITS m US SURVEY FOOT 

COORO!NArE SYSTEM 1ga3 STATE PLANE TRANSVERSE MERCATOR PROJECTION 

PROJECT SCALE FACTOR - 1, oooa~gJ4G 

C~OUNO DISTANCE X SCALE FACTOR~ CR!O VISTANCE 

ALL FEATWAE SYMeoLs SHOWN ARE ll(}T TO SCALE 

CERTfflEO TO: PALM BEACH COUNTY, OEPARmENT OF AIRPORTS 

N•T VAL!O WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE ANO THE IIIHGINAL RAISE• SEAL Of A 
FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR ANO MAPPER, 

I HERESY CERTIFY THAT 'IHE 60UNDARY SURVl:Y SHOWN HER£0N •AS MA.OE 
UNDoR MY RESPOOS!BLE DIRECTION AND SUPERVIS!ON ANO THAT SAIO SURVEY 
MEETS THE M!NJMIJ!,! TECHNICAL STANDARDS SET FORTH 6Y THE FUlfl[OA 80AAO 
OF P~llfESS!ONAL SUl!VEYORS AND 1,1/1,PPERS IN CHAPTER 5J-!1, FLORIDA 
AOM!NlSTRATIVE COO£, PURSUANT TO SEGTlOO HZ.027, fLORtoA STATUTES. 

GLENN 1/, MARK PLS 
FLORIDA CERT!flCATE NO. 5304 

0 

SCALE< I"• 20 g 
PPROVEO, G.11.M -, 

' RAWN: E,A.G ., 

HECKEO: N.J.H '3 
ATE ~ 

WN, O1/24/J o. 

• ..,., 
--- " Z' ,-. 
o"' oN 
~,.,;;i>- : I:; 
-<"'"' ""' zU> ·-"'"'"' 

,, 
0" o,-<:O 

"' ,-.a.w 
:'.::t::1>-

"'"' :a-<.: 
~ u"'o 

-<-'z 
oa,_:o ~ "'o:o oro 

' >!a. 
~ ""'"' ---a.-< 

SHEET: 

2 
PRWECT WJ. 

2012013-03 



"rhii -o:,:--, :.;. 
/'"!11" "'0 
-=,;g g;~ 
~~~ . 

i~i 

ii; t §~ri 
;¥( 

~ 
~ 

• ' • 
I 

~i =1• 

ih~ l~~ 
~t,§'"' 
"""<> !it 
§~i8 ,;:~ . 

"'o., 

~~g~ 

~;:I~ : !I' -wi 

I 
I 

.. i .... ,, 
li -• ·­"' 
I if 

~fi 

44-2' 

= 

I! 
.z~ 

~ ~ l '"°'"" ;I ro 

PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT LEASE PARCEL S-lE 

ro """~~~:.~:R~ su0:~::, 
8·3•12•3273.DGN S-3-12-3273 

_,, 
11111 

;"~;' 
~~g 

~;i 

i§~;ft~· ,; 
~"a~ I ·-i 
~~~ J ~ 

• 
i~Sii~~0

•
1 RCV!S!ON 81 IDATI 

I ~ ~ ! ~ 
FIELD BOOK NO. 

(123 M.PAC~ 18 

§ "'' e' &~
'ik_Cii c(le, 

" 1 
'-~.93'-1;)_.o/ 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
ENGINEERING AND PUBLIC WORKS 

ENGINEERING SERVICES 
:t300 NORTH 100 ROAD 

WEST PALM BEACH, FL ~:UU 



EXHIBIT "M" 
PROPOSED APRON ACCESS 



, 

I ~ 
1.E'ASE PAACEL $-1D 

·"" ,.,,.., P8QPfBJY PF'iC:BIPUQH 

• 
+",:>~ ·"'· A PAACEI. OF !AND LOCATID WlrHIN PM.ld acACH INraaHATIO/'IAL AIRPORT 

• 0 ~'%'"~ .,., ... ., f"' PROPElHY, SITUATED IN THE SOI.ITHEASf OUMTER OF SECTION J6, TOW!lSHIP 
43 SOOTH, AANGE 42 E,\Sf, P.0.U. BFAG!l COUNTY, flORIOA. BEING MORE 

+.:?'~ ,¾ PAATICUIAALY DESCRIBED AS FOUOWS: CQl,ll,IENCINC AT lHE 50\flHcAST 
CORNER or SAID SECTION 36: 1H£IIC€ HORTH BS-44'23" WESr Al.ONO lHE 

E~~SPHALT I~ SO\Jli1 ~E 0/' THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF $1<0 SECllON J6, A !l!ST/IJ,/C( 

CM OF 1152,72 FEET; 11-lENCE NORIH 01'1S'J7" <AST AT Rl(lllr AI/Cl.£5 TO !HE ~- •' ,. MECUllNC COURSE. A O!Sl"AN<:E OI' :185.98 fEET lO THE NOIH\i LINE OF 
THE AIHPOIU PERl/,IOER ROA(! mo THE SO\/IHWEST CORNER OF" LWE 
PAACEL S-IB AS SHOWN ON THIS SIJR\/D'; TI-lENCE NORTH 02'25'41" EAST ...... q, <11.0NC THE WEST UN( OF LEAS£ PARCEi. S--IB AS SHOWN ON THIS SI.IRVE'I, CFW'f!IC SCAI.E IN FUT A DISTANCE Of" J24.o4 FUT TO lHE NORTHWEST CORNER OF I.EASE PAACEl. 

+ -'i'9 ';,>" 
S-lB ANO THE POINT OF J;£(l1NNIM,; TriENCE CONTINUE NOITTH or.!5'41" ,. 0 ,. .. cAST Al.ONO :sA10 Pll\lLO/'l<,O,llON, A or..rmcE OF 149.94 FEIT; WENCE . "' ROPOSED 
SOVIH 5TJ7'27" EAST, A OlSTANC( OF 12(l,00 fro TO THE OORTHl:llN L..- J I I APRON . "" PR<lLONGATION OF 1!l£ WEST LINE OF Li:ASE PAACEL S-!C: THENCE SO\lfH r··- ·-··-•·-··- ·-··-·--··- ·--·--·--·- L:1..M~S OF CONSTRUCTION ACCESS ... ~ ... . 

"' ;> 
ons•41· WEST ALONG SAIO PRQLONQ\TION AMO WE">f UN£. A DISTANCE Of" ~, !" ~ 20· ·-··-··--·- ·-··-··-·-- ·-··-· . .,,. IW.OD F£U TO TIJE NORnl UNE OF SAA) PARCEi. s-1a, THENCE NOITTH ' - - - - - -··- - ·-··- STJS'40" WEST /\LOMG SAIO NORrn um:, A 015TAACE: OF 120.0D nrr TO --·- ·-··- ·-··-··-··-· ... -t?'.,. SIIIO NORIHW(ST CORNER OF LEASE P/\RCEl. S-!B NIil THE PO!ITT Of ' 8ElllNNING. ,, O:. EU.V. PRQ\'lOcO BY PALM 80CH 

' LEAS£ PMlCEL S-1E ' COUNTY ENGINEEmNG SER'ACES 

' EX. Ht.,psTA~l?i( '<s, 
PROPERTY Df59!!PTIQ"I z •' "' ,._'!>"- "' ,i' •' /!.,, ,,~::-"- ,1? 0 ' 

' ,,. 
A PARC£1. OF WlP LOC>\"IEO \'/!THIN PAW BEACH WIDINATIOWU.. AIRPORT El.EV. PR{M[)fJ) BY OTl!ERS [; ' ~-- ' (NOT IN USE) , .,. PROPERTY, SlllJA"tED IN 11-iE SOUTHEAST QUAATE!i OF SECTIDN J5. 

' =· TOWNSHIP 4J sourn. fWIGE 42 EI\ST, PALI< BU.CH COumY. FLORIDA, ~ .<fy, f .«,, 8ElNO MOR;: PAAT!CUIAA!.Y DESCRlBEO AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCINO AT THE fc ' J EX. CONCRETE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAIO Sc(:TION JG: THEl<CE NORT!l B!l"44'2J" WEST --"-- EX. A'l UNE ~ ALONG THE SQUrH l!l<E OF THE SOIJTllEAST OI/ARfER OF S/\Rl SECTION J6. z ' ,.,"l"' .,,,,, ❖ 

\{\ .~ /·~ ·"* ·""' A OISf#!CF OF 1152.72 FEET: THENCE NO~TH 01'!5'J7" FAST AT RIGHT 0 

' ,, ,~ •' •' •' l<> 
ANGLES TO TH£ Pl1EC&l1NG COURSE. A msrANcE OF 3B6.9B FEET TO THE 0 

flANGAR •~• APRON" ,. ,, . ,,, NOATH LINE OF THE AlilPOITT PERIMEID! ROMl AND TI-JI; SOl/'IHWEST __ ,_ __ EX, FM LINE 

' 
,,. ,. ,. 

CORNtR OF LEASE P/\RCEL S-19 AS SHOWN ON n11s SURVEY; THENCE ~ ' .«,, NORTH OT'25'41" EASf ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID L£/\SE PAACEL 0 EXPANSION AREA 
' S-tB. A DISTANCE OF 262.76 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LEASE r 38,000 SF (0.88-ACRE) PARCEL S-4 AS SHOW!l ON THIS SUllVEY ANO THE POINT Of" Bc(:INNING: 

' THENCE NORTH BT~4'19" WEST ALONG THE NQITTH U.E OF SAAl I.EASE 

" ' 
~", &- ~'I- ,, •' ~'I>"' •' ,, ' . I PARCEL S-4, A DISTANCE: OF HJ0.00 FEIT: lHENCE HORnl 02"25"41• EAST. ~ ' ,.,. .._'Ir ~- ,. ,,. ,. ,,. 

" b i ,rn, ,,>$r A OiSTANCE Of" 191.72 FEET: THENCE SOUTH aTl7'27• EAST. A DISTANCE 

~ !9$50-~ - -- - - QF' 100.00 l'fX\" 10 THE WE'ST LtNE Of LEASE PARCEi. S-10 AS SHOWN 

FM BOX 

\__ :NCRETt SLAB WITH FM 

ON THIS SURVEY; THENCE SOUTH OZ-25"41• WEST ALONG SAAJ WcST LINE. 
A O!STANCE OF 191.82 FEIT TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER Of" SAID LEASE 

' 
EXISTING ~ PAA(:£1. S-4 ANO THE POINT Of BEGINNING. ,, •' ,;, -:"'!>"- •' ~1> ~?>"- ,•"' ,."' BAUASTRCK <%,+ 

' . 

" 
,. • ,. 

+ 4:-+ ... ·'!'-<, ANTENNA TOWER P!JQ,IFCJ ftFNCH""'lK "f ., FIEYI\JJ91i 20:;ar' /t!AYP AA\ 

' • ; CONCRCTE 

~ 
THE STATillN IS LOCA"IEO AT THE NORTHWEST CORNOl OF THE INIIRSECTION ., Of K1RK ROAO AMO Sll-BO.THE STATION IS AN Af!"'1" CORPS OF Eff<.;aNEERS 

' PAO WlTH . OiSK SET IN CONCRrn; ANO STAMPED "l.lf-4!". THE SfATION IS 19.7 FEET 

T;KtJ 
NORTH OF THE NORIH EOGE OF P"VO<ENT Of" SR-BO. 2.60" wtsr OF A s· 

' ·"" X s• R!GHf OF WAY MONUMENT. J.4 FEET SOUTHEAST Of A WOODE;N 

' ' ,, 
,.,?" ,~ 'f POWER POLE, N-1D 5,7 Fro NOITTHEAST OF TH£ NORTH£AST CORNER OF A ,. •' •' /:-"' .. .. ..?"{;, CONCROE POWER POl£. 

' 
,. ,. ,, ,, •' = _./· 

,. , •. ,.,; ~l•l:'liE.l'.ll!l;"S BEEQBI EIFIQ l'll!B~ J;;l!/,!Pll;J'!~ !Ill 011'l!l!l~Q1Z 

' •' v,;, •' . ✓/ 759q100-a 

.%- THE PROPERTY AS SUFM;YEO FOR LEAS£ PAACE!. 5-\D CONTMIS Sff CERTIFlrn CORNm RECORDS ooc.f 53.lll. s;l3J:t ' i,, 
•. • ,, ,,.,'1>"- /.( ,. • +<'l'jb~ 0,4131 ACRES OR 17.9~7 S\llJJ\RE FIB MORE Off LESS, rue 53JJ~. 54042. 54043. 54044. FOR THE SECTION CORNERS 

' ,.<> •' 
,. 

PROKl!TY AS SURVEYED FOR !..£ASE P/\RCS. 5-!E COITTIIINS 0.4402 ASSOCl'.Trn Wffil SECTION J6. TOWNSHIP 43 SOUIH, • ,.,-:-"-
1., I/..- ~cONCRETE s~ wrrH FM ..?~~coNcRm su.s w1rn 

ACRES DR 19.177 SQUAAE FEET MOR£ OR l£SS. RANGE 42 EAST. 

' •' 4WTENNA + FM ANTENNA TOWER 
BfARINGS Af!E 6'\Sffi ON A Ol!l[J {NAD BJ, 1990 AOJUSTW) BfARING OF 

"IHE AIRPORT PD!IMITER ROAD & /\IRl'ORT INTERIOR ACC(SS 

' "' ~J];,"- ,, ,, ~, ... .,.,..,. .... , ~'I-~~", + ~ ~ll. NORTH 8Er44"2J• WEST ALONG 11-IE SO\ffil UNE OF TllE SOUTHEAST ROAOWERE ESTN!USHEO FRDI.< A DlGffAl ALE PllOVlllEO 
<" <' .. 4> .fl": i~:gg:JJJ&M) QUAAIER OF" S(l;TION 36. TO\'INSHEP 43 SO\!Tll. RMGE 42 FAST (AS 61' THE DEl'AR!MENT OF IIIRl'QRlS - MACCE55.DWG AMO IS 

' / ) 51-!0\VN ON THIS SUR'IEY} ANO All OTHER BE/\RINGS AAE REl.ATIVE: NOW FU.£!) ALONG \'/!TH THE [IIGff/lL Fll.(S FOR THE 
l_.,'.l-"- •' ' 120· ?° ' + <I:'~ L 1a20' ) -ITT. AIRPORTS. 

' "' ,. 
"' ,,. ,.,~"- ,.,-:-"' --~·· THlS INSTRUMENT PREPARW 61' ClENN W, MM!(. P.L.S. IN THE TH£AE ARE NO ""PARrnT USAGES QN THE PROl'ER!Y. ' " !>'.-· ~7"~'4E! (D&M) omcE OF' THE COUmT ENGINEER. ZJDO NORTH JOG ROAO, \'/EST ornrn THAN TH()S( ITEl.!5 SHOWN ON THIS SUR'IEY. ,. 

__14_1>:_!4:..J.~M) PALM llfAC!l. FlORHJA 35411-274~. 

' -------------- -- - - " ·------
NO StllllCH OF TH£ P\lBUC RECOffOS 1-lAS BEEN 1,1111)£ BY THE SlONINO UNOE!ICROUNO FUUNDATIONS ANO UTILITIES M"Y SE 

' " 
. 

SUR'/El'!lR. !T IS P05516lE lHO,T THERE ARE OEEOS OF RroDRD. PRESENT. NO UNOEl,GROUND F'QUNOATIONS DR UTllJllES .., ... --------;- ,,_<>· !>~ 
UNREC<JROED DEEDS, fASEMENTS. DR O!Hul INSTRUMENTS WHIC!I CQUI.D WERE \.OCA"IEO BY TB!S st.lllVEY • 

i ----- :'1 ,.,<fr AFFEI:T THE S\laJECT PROl'EITTY, WlilC!I ME UN!INOWN TO 111£ SIGNING 
All. ESTABUSH(D CONTROL ~EO ON TH( MrASURE!.IENTS ---·-·1·- . ,. ~- _, ... SU!l'IETOR, 

. "" SH<;IWN, MEET OR EXCErn "THE RE!ATTVE DISTANCE 
' ' NO TIil£ POI.ICY OR TIil£ SEAl\(;H VIAS PROVIOED TO THIS Df'flCE, ACCURACY AEllU•REMEITT OF !;\0.000 (COMMERC~IGH 

' ·-··-··- - . , •' •' -i'"'~ [ {'~ •' TH£ CUENT am ITT:QUtST VEfll= TOl'OGRAl'f\1' ON THE SlJE. UEVATIOW-l 
IIISI\) REDUIREO BY rHIS SURVEY • 

EX.F~NCEJ ., J ~-
ARE ElASUI ON lHE NORTH /IMEfl~ VEllllCAt DAnJi.! Of" !~56 (WMl 

7 EX. ASPHALT APRON 

M) 
LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION SEE TH£ Rfl:OROCO !lOCUMENIS CIIEO ON THIS OMWINO FOR 

~ 
ADO!TIOW>l. INFORl.l,\TTON. 

FIELD WO!!l< FUR THIS PROJECT IS LOCArtO IN FlELO BOOK T12J X, 
PAGE 16. INSTRUMENTS USED WERf.: IHE TOPWN GTS WI fz TOrlll. 
STATION N-/0 uru 2-8 U\/U.. 
THE FU NAl.<ES Al!f: 85222.ZAI<. 120ll.01.ZAI<, 120\J,QJ.ZAK 
N-10 20!20!J-0!.PRJ. ALSO SEE THE fll.ES FOR LEASE P/\RCEl. 

' 
Sl-8 .I: S-lC. ,, 

I 
'J 

NOTE; ii 
THE INITIAL SURVEY CONOUCTEO FOR THE REFERENCEO LEASEHOLDS WAS PROVIDED IN i 
NAV088 FOR VERTICAL DATUM CONTROL. CIU & ASSOCIATES, INC, CONVERTEO SAID ( 

T 11r~ROP ELEVATIONS TO NGV029 FOR PURPOSES OF MATCHING EXISTING ELEVATIONS ON THE GALAXY 
10' ASPHALT DRM:WAY 

1 
AVIATION HANGAR H EXISTING APRON. 
THE CONVERSION OF VERTICAL DATUM WAS CONDUCTED BY +1.S2 FTTOTl-lE PROVIDED 

! 
HANGAR 'H' NAV088 VERTICAL DATUM ELEVATIONS ON REFERENCED LEASEHOLOS. 

SURVEY PROVIDED BY PBC PUStlCWORK5 • • . 
REVISIONS • C:R,J & Associates, Inc. OAlE: 00/24/20'2 

'" Dole Oesc,lption 

GALAXY .AVI.ATI 1 N SURVEY PLAN PROJECT NO: GXY 2006 Consult!ng Englne<ra and Planners 

HANGAR H DESIGNED 01: CJc.O, ' 2/\4/2012 30X SUBMITTAL A~ld~~St:~~~~. DRA'ffl-1 BY! P.P, 

' .>;/12/2012 90:,{ SUBMITTAL 

APRON AREA & CHf.:o<W BY: ... A.I' . 

' J/J0/2012 100:C SUaMITTAL 

• 8/24/2012 !liO SUBMITTAi. EXPANSION HANGAR 'H' EXISTING CONDITIONS SHEET 
G-3 PALM BEACH INTERffATIONAL AllPORT, PALM BEACH FLORDA 



CERTIFICATE 
(Corporation) 

The ~ndersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements: 

. 1. That Brett Greenberg is the Secretary of Galaxy Aviation of Palm Beach, 
Inc., ,a corporation organized and existing in good standing under the laws of the State 
of Fforida, hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation", and that the following 
Resolutions are true and correct copies of certain Resolutions adopted by the Board of 
Diredtors of the Corporation as of the 16th day of November 2012, in accordance with 
the laws of the State of Florida, the Articles of Incorporation and the By-laws of the 
Corporation: 

I 

l 
ii RESOLVED, that the Corporation shall enter into that certain Eighth Amendment 

to Lease Agreement, amending the Lease Agreement dated October 18, 2000, 
I 

between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and the 
Corporation, as amended (the "Agreement"); and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Jonathan Miller, the Executive Vice President of the 
Corppration, is hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Agreement and such 
other instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its 
obligations under the Agreement. 

, 2. That the foregoing resolutions have not been modified, amended, 
rescinded, revoked or otherwise changed and remain in full force and effect as of the 
date hereof. 

3. That the Corporation is in good standing under the laws of the State of 
Florida, and has qualified, if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and 
has the full power and authority to enter into such Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set his hand and affixed the 
Corporate Seal of the Corporation the 16th day of November, 2012. 

~~ 
'---

[Signature] 

Corporate Seal Brett Greenberg, Secretary 



ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DA TE fMM/00/YYYYJ 

i.......-- 04117/2012 
PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATION JS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 

AVION INSURANCE AGENCY ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 

4110 Cenlerline Lane HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 

Sanford, FL 32773 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

I 
INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE I NAIC# -- ! 20281 

·--
lN.SURED INSURER A' Federal 1ns~_rance Co.01pany/Starr Aviation 

Galaxy Aviation of Palm Beach. lnc. INSURER e. 
::3-800 Southern Bjy,j INSURE:RC. 
west Palm Bsa.ch, FL 33406 INSURER D' - ---

: INSURER E: 

COVERAGES 
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR TllE POLICY PERJOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING 
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT I/VITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFlCATE MAY BE JS SUED OR 
MAY PE.RTAIN, iHE INSURANCE AfFOF{DED BY THE POllCll:S DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO All THE: TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH 
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHO\tliN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAJMS. 

1r::fNi~: TYPE 01" INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER POLie;-,; EFFECT!~~ i POLICY E.Xf>tRA 110N 
DATE MMIDOIYY I DAT!;; IMMIDD/YY\ ct.111-1rrs 

!x GENERAL LIABlLIT'i 
9957•0073-06 12/31/2011 1213112012 EACH OCCURRENCE ' . _20.!,~.00,000 

. DAMAGE I (j'Rf:l'ff CV A d COMMERC1AL GeNE~~BILIT'! ~§_~l?,S~.7Ea occurencs-·• ' 500,000 --· ... J CLA.IMS MADE !_·OCCUR! ME~ EXP (Any one person) ' 10,000 -- -· 
' PERSONAL & ADV INJURY ' 20.000,000 

G-EN"EMLAGGREGATE ' NIA 
--

17N'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG ' 20,000,000 

POUC':f n iE~ I Loe 
-- -., 

1_!-_l!TOMO-BtLE UABIUTI COMBINED SJNGLf:: LIMIT s 
ANY AUTO (t;i acoi.lsnt) 

--
. ALL 0'1,N50 AUTOS 

BODILY 1:•<JVRY s 
' SCHEDULED AUTOS (?er person} 

. --- .. ---~-
HIRED AUTOS 

BODILY INJURY --- s 
NON-0\NNE:D AUTOS ' (Per accident) 

PROPERTY DAMAGE 
(Per accident) ' 

GAAAGEUABIUTY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT L 
ANY AUTO 

DTI-IERTHAN 
EAACC $ - i AVTODNLY; AGG $ 

excesSflJMBRE.L.LA LIASIU1Y EACH OCCURRENCE ' ·--. c: CLAlMS M.ADE _i OCCUR t.GGR:EGATE ' 
' !s 

·-:=] DEDUCTIBLE 
---

' - " 1 7 RETEl'IT!ON s I, 
; WOOKEMCOMP~SATIONAND I 1/,C .ST ATU~ L OJR-j 
! E:"1"LOYERs·UAalLJT'i ' ---~ORY UMfr~- --
' ANY PR.OPRIETOl'Vl"ARTNERIEXECUTlV.E. 

EL EAGHACCID!:Nf ' .. OFFlCER/MEMeE:~ EXCLUDED? 

I 
E.l. DISEASE- EA EMPLOYEE ~-lfy~. r.u;s,;rlb... under 

j E.l. DISEASE, POLICY LIMIT ' SPECIAL PROVlSlONS below 

OTHER I 
I I 

OESC.RtPTION OF OPERATIONS I L9CATIONS /VEHICLES, EXCLUStoNs ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT t SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

Hangarkeepers Limit 

Each Aircraft Limit: 20,000,000 
Each Loss Limit: 30,000,000 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

"Palm Beach County Board -of County Comm!ssloners, a Political 

Subdivlsion ofthe State of Florida, its Officers, Employees and 
Agents, c/o Palm Beach County Department of Airports, 846 
Palm Beach !ntemattona! Alrport, West Palm Beach, Florida 

33406." 

ACORD 25 (2001108) 

CANCELLATION 
SHOULD ANY OF THE 1!80Vi: OESCRIBEO :POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE Tl1Ei E:.XPlRATION 

DATE 11,EREOF, 1'H1: lSSUING JNSURER WILL 'ENDEAVOR TO MAIL _lQ_ DAYS WfHITl:N 

©ACORD CORPORATION 1988 



STARR 
AVIATION 

AM,:nibtt CD"'J"'Dr 0f C.V. St=- ll:. Cc~ lnc. 

3353 Peachtree Road NE, Suite 1000 
Atlanta, GA 30326 

Certificate of Insurance 

Certificate Holder: PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 
846 PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33406-1470 

Named Insured: BOCA AVIATION AND GALAXY AVIATION 
C/0 JET SHARING, INC. 2255 GLADES ROAD 
SUITE 321-A 
BOCA RATON, FL 33431. 

Policy Period: From DECEMBER 31, 2011 To DECEMBER 31 2012 
Policy Number: 9957-0073-06 
.Issuing Company: FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

This is to certify that the policy{ies) listed herein have been issued providing coverage for the listed insured as further described. This 
certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage afforded by the policy(ies) listed herein. 
Notwithstanding any .requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate of insurance 
may be concerned or may pertain, the Insurance afforded by the po!icy(ies) listed on this certificate is subject to all the terms, exclusions, 
and conditions of such policy(ies}. 

Aviation Commercial General Liability Limits of Insurance 

Each Occurrence Limit 
Damage to Premises Rented to You Limit 
Medical Expense Limit 

Personal & Advertising Injury Aggregate Limit 
General Aggregate Limit 
Products/Completed Operations Aggregate Limit 
Hangarkeepers Limit 

Each Aircraft Limit 
Each Loss Limit 
Hangarkeeper's Deductible 

$ 20,000 000. 
$ 500,000. Any one premises 
$ 10,000. Any one person 
$ 20,000,000. 
$ NOT APPLICABLE 
$ 20,000,000. 

$ 20,000,000. 
$ 30 000,000. 
$ AS ENDORSED Each Aircraft 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, PLEASE REFER TO THE ATTACHED ENDORSEMENT FORM, STARR 10062. 

ON-PREMISES AUTO LEGAL LIABILITY LIMIT : $5,000,000 

Certificate Number: 
0
1~9~·~1 _____ _ 

Issued By and Date: DECEMBER 2, 2011 (MFL) 

Starr 10058 (6/06) (Authorized Representative) 



ADDITIONAL INSURED • MANAGERS OR LESSORS OF PREMISES 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM 

SCHEDULE 

1. Designation of Premises (Part Leased to You): 

2. Name of Person or Organization (Additional Insured): 

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 
846 PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33406-1470 

3. Additional Premium: INCLUDED 

(If no entry appears above, the information required to comple\e this endorsement will be shown in the 
Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.) 

WHO IS AN INSURED (SECTION II) is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the 
Schedule but only with respect to liability arising out of the ownership, maintenance or use of that part of the 
premises leased to you and shown in the Schedule and. subject to the following additional exclusions: 

This insurance does not apply to: 

1. Any "occurrence" which takes place after you cease to be a tenant in that premises. 

2. Structural alterations, new construction or demolition operations performed by or on behalf of the person or 
organization shown in the Schedule. 

All other provisions of this policy remain the same. 

This endorsement becomes effective DECEMBER 31, 2011 
Policy No. 9957-0073-06 

to be attached to and hereby made a part of: 

Issued to BOCA AVIATION AND GALAXY AVIATION 

By FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY 

Endorsement No. TBA --~~-------

Date of Issue DECEMBER 2, 2011 (MFL) 

Starr 1 0062 (2106) 

By_Q~----=··. ·~\~-,--=. '••c__cc_· - . -
(Authorized Representative) 



ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 
DA.TE {MM(DDIYYYYJ 

i.._....-- 03/28/2012 
PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATION IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 
AVJON INSURANCE AGENCY ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFJCATE 
4110 CENTERLINE LANE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 

SANFORD, FL 32773 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

i INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# .... 
INSURED 

IN$U~ERA. American Southern Insurance _s;ompany 10235 .. 
Boca Airport, !nc. ETAL, OBA INSURER F.1· Phoenix Aviation/Old Republic Insurance Co. 24147 
(see list for addlllonal named Jnsured's) INSURER C. 
22-55 Glades Road, Suite 321-A . 

INSURER D, 
Boca Raton, f=l 33431 . •.. ··-

INSURER E: 

COVERAGES 

tHE POLICIES OF JNSURANCE LJS"(E.0 8ELOWHAVE Btt.N ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTVvrrHSTANDING 
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENTWlTH RESPECT TO Vv'HICH THlS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POUClES DESCRJBED HEREJN ISSUBJECTTO AU THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH 
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOVVN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS, 

-1NsRAoD·L ~ 
POLICY NUMBER Pcf~~:~g~~ pgiw1i:b"tmN LIMl'tS LTR INSF!:D TYPE OF INSURANCE 

GENERAL LIABILITY !:ACH OCCURRENCE ' 7 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABIUTY DAM:;~~,.:y_RJ:NfEb. ~\ 

' iJ:...R.~MJSES (Ea ~rence -:-7 CU.IMS MADE • OCCUR : MEO EXP(~~)' ooe- person) ' --
-a ... ···--··· ··- PERSot.JAL & ADV lNJIJRY ' -·· --

- GENERAL AGGREG",TE ' --
GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPUE:S PER: 

' 
PRODUCTS· COMP/OP AGG ' ", --1 PRO- r·~1 

' 
! POLICY I Jt=cr LDC 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 
BA900364 0312812012 03/28/2013 COMBINED S!~JGLE UMIT ··-

' 1,000,000 A X X ANY AUTO iEa acdtlen\J - -- -
ALL Q\1\/NED AUTOS ' ... SOD1LY INJURY 

' SCHEDULED AUTOS /Per pemin) ,_ 
--X HIRED AUTO$ 

80D!LY INJURY -
' X NON-OWNEP AUTO$ I.Per accidonl) 

~ ,x Comp/$500 Deductible 
PROPERTI' DAMAGE. 

.X Col!/$500 Deductib!e [Pli!f ;iccide11lJ s 

GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY • t:A ACCIDENT ' · 1 ANY AUTO 
--

OTHER THAN EAACC ' AUTO ONLY. AGG ' EXCESS/UMBRELLA UABILITT" EACH OCCURRENCE ' -·1 OCCUR • CLAIMS MAO!: i AGGREGATE ' 
$ I~ D!:.OUCTISLE ' $ 

'""·-I- . 
RETENTION s ' 02/2512012 02/25/2013 x 1 ~~nfil'1~s 1 

DTH-
8 WORKERS COMPENSAnON: AND 

0CAV03700100 ER --EMPLOYERS' LlABIUTY .. 

AN\' PROPR!ETOR!PARTNERIEXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT ' 1,000,000 

' OFFICER/MEMSE~ ~C1.UDlill7 EL DISEASE· EA EMPLOYE.fi $ 1.,Q_oo,000 
If ya$. describe under 

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY Ulo!IT i $ 1,000,000 SPEClAL PROVISIONS below 
' ' OTHER I 

I I 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES I EXCWSIONS ADDEO BY :ENDORSEMENT F SPECIAL PROVlSIONS 

Commercial Auto Policy BA?00364: Certificate Holder is inciuded as Lessor-Additional Insured. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE. ABOVE DESCRIBED POUC!ES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPlRA TION 
Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners, a Political DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL ~ DAYS WRITTEN 
Subdivision oftl1e State of F1orida, its Officers, Employees and 

NOTICE TO THE CER.TIFICATE r!OLOER NAMED TOTHE. LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHA.LL Agents Clo Department of Airports 

846 Palm Beach International Airport IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KINO UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR 

West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470 REPRESENTATIVES. 

AUTHOR!ZED REPR:ESE.NTATIVE. 

. ' S~L 
ACORD 25 (2001/08) ©ACORD CORPORATION 1988 



NOTES: 
rNSUREo·s NAME Boca/ Galaxy Aviation 

dditfonarflamealnsured· Schedule: 

ero Sport, Inc. dba Galaxv Aviation of St Augustine 
ero1c• ~rts UnJimiteO, Inc. v.ure roUJ>, nc. 

IAura &ts fio dir'itl, Jnc. 
tAura,Jets LLC dM Aura Jets 
fAv1atiQO Center, inc. dba Galaxy A'iljation of Stuart 
1

1Boca Air Brokerage. 

!Boca Air Ch;,rters, Inc. dba Stargate Charters 
Boca Air Mamtenance, Inc. 
jBoca Airport, lnc. d~Boca Aviati.on 
Brett Gr~enbert dba laxv Aviation of Steamboat Hayden 
Florida Sou heastern evelo ment Cor ora Ion llorida Nortie~stern eve1otroent CorGorat\on dba Aura Group 

.,.,!Acres, ~~C 
al · Ac u1sb n C r oration,,. ln.c. 
al Av~tion ~ortl'.fast Florida, Inc. 
alax Aviation of o•j,!ando, Inc. 

I 

I 

Gain Aviaijon "i Palm Beach, Inc. 
aI Aviation o teamboat•Ha den Holdin 1 LlC 8a1 Aviatjon of §tearnboat-Haid•n Managimen4 LLC 

~
al Aviation Qf Steamboat-Ha den LLC 
.al Avi~t1on Real Estate Serv ces, 1nc. 
1, Aviation, Inc. 
al Jet servic s, Inc. 

~r e Hangars, ,nc. 
Help Jet, Inc. 
Hel!Jet, LLC dba W'• Jets Jet harmq1_rnc. an Jet Sha.ring Aviatlonr LLC 
Roc~y Avl!i 1on(_LL 
Soutn Han1:iar TD 
iTtle Martin;=. Gr.eenb-erg and Jane F. Greenberg Foundatfon, Inc. 
T1ger Aviation, . nc. 
Towne Oaks} Inc. 

BOCAR-2 

OP ID: KS -DATE 3/23/2012 

I· 
_ __j 


